VA

ORIGINANOFFICIAL COPY

#THEE -3
THIS INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY:

T EE e

Northbrook, lllinois 60062 gugene “Gene" Moore Feg: $44.00
ook County Recorder of Deeds .

Date:
AND AFTER RECORDING MAIL TO: 167 0711112003 09:48 AM pg; 1 o4 1

Thomas E. Staib
Oxford Banlk & Trust
1100 West Lake Street
Addison, lllinois 60101

SECOND MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (hereinafter referred to as the
"Modification Agreement") irade as of this 15t day of May, 2003, by and among OXFORD
BANK & TRUST, not personally, but solely as Trustee under Trust Agreement dated March
15, 2002, and known as Trust No/ 9146 ("Trustee"), A.G. HOME BUILDERS, INC., an Illinois
corporation ("A.C."), .G, CONSTRUCTICM, INC., an lllinois corporation, ADAM GRABOWSKI
and WANDA GRABOWSKI (all of the foregoina, except Trustee, are hereinafter collectively
referred to as the "Guarantors") (Truste® and Guarantors are hereinafter collectively
referred to as the "Obligors") and OXFORD BANK & TRUST ("Lender").

WITNESSET

WHEREAS, Trustee has executed and delivered to llender that certain amended and
restated promissory note dated as of December 12, 2002 i% *he original principal sum of
One Million Eight Hundred Forty Five Thousand and 00/100 (5,2 45,000.00) Dollars {the
"Note"}, which Note is secured by the following documents, as modified pursuant to that
certain letter agreement dated as of September 20, 2002 by':nd among Trustee,
Guarantors and Lender and that certain modification agreement dated {s of December 1 2,
2002 by and among Trustee, Guarantors and Lender, recorded in thd Office of the
Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, lllinois (the “Recorder's Office”) as Cocument No.
0030108612 (the following documents and any and all other instruments execuitod by any
Obligor, as modified from time to time, are hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Loan
Documents"): |

(i) construction mortgage dated as of April 1, 2002, recorded in the Recorder’s
Office as Document No. 0020445284 (the "Mortgage") on property
commonly known as 2945 Keystone Avenue, Northbrook, lllinois and legally
described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof (the
“Premises");

g VIR YY ,,,g I'
F/cImjoxford/ grabowski/2ndmod 060203 1 J@ﬁ- _fﬂ“;"




1Pt Bl A 13 am s R e e

0319218000 Page: 2 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(ii) assignment of rents dated as of April 1, 2002 made by Trustee in favor of
Lender, recorded in the Recorder’s Office as Document No. 0020445285

(iiiy  collateral assignment of beneficial interest in land trust and security
agreement dated as of April 1, 2002 made by A.G. in favor of Lender;

(iv) ~ commercial guaranties dated as of April 1, 2002 made by each Guarantor in
favor of Lender;

(v) construction loan agreement dated as of April 1, 2002 between Trustee and
Lender (the “Loan Agreement”); and

(viy. stock pledge agreement dated September 20, 2002 by and among Adam
tZrabowski, Wanda Grabowski and Lender.

WHEREAS, itligors properly exercised their option to extend the Maturity Date of
the Note from Aprii1, 2003 to October 1, 2003.

WHEREAS, Obligors aye desirous of increasing the principal amount of the Note by
$80,000.00 to be used for the purposes of purchasing upgrades for one of the residences
to be constructed on the Northbrook Premises, and Lender is willing to consent to such
increase subject to the terms and pr avisions hereinafter provided.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties hereto, and
upon the express conditions that the lien of the Mortgage held by Lender is a valid, first
and subsisting lien on the Premises and that thz 2xecution of this Modification Agreement
will not impair the lien of said Mortgage and thatthere is no existing second mortgage or
other liens subsequent to the lien of the Mortgage r<!d by Lender that will not be paid in
full and released concurrently herewith (for breach ofwhich conditions, or either of them,
this Modification Agreement, at the sole election of Lendier,'shall not take effect and shall
be void), IT IS AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

1. The parties represent and agree that the foregoing recitals are true and
correct. All defined terms used herein and not otherwise defined hall have the meaning
ascribed to such term as set forth in the Loan Documents.

2. As of May 1, 2003, the total outstanding principal balance ©{ ihe Note is
$439,295.34. Concurrent with the execution of this Modification Agreement, tlie 3orrower
shall execute and deliver to Lender an amended and restated mortgage note of even date
herewith in the principal amount of One Million Nine Hundred Twenty Five Thousand and
00/100 Dollars ($1,925,000.00), payable to the order of Lender (the “Amended Note”).

3. The Northbrook Mortgage is hereby amended by deleting the number
2$3,690,000.00" as it appears in the paragraph entitled “Maximum Lien” on page 1 and
replacing it with the number “3,850,000.00".

4, The Loan Agreement is hereby modified as follows:

F/clm/oxford/grabowski/2ndmod /060203 2




ek A 8 8 b B s om0 n 2 et et

0319218000 Page: 3 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

a. The number “$1,845,000.00” as it appears in the paragraph entitled
“Loan” on page 1 is deleted and replaced with the number “$1,925,000.00".

b. The number “$2,037,000.00" as it appears in the paragraph entitled
“Project Costs” on page 2 is deleted and replaced with the number “$2,117,000.00".

C. The number “$647,300.00", relating to the budget amount for the
construction of house (2941 Keystone), as it appears in the paragraph entitled “Loan
Budget” on page 8 is deleted and replaced with the number “$727,300.00".

5. The Loan Documents are hereby amended to secure the obligations and
liabilities evidenced by the Amended Note. Each reference in the Loan Documents to the
“Note” shall be deemed to be a reference to the Amended Note. Each reference in the Loan
Documents.io the “Loan” shall be deemed to be a reference to that certain $1,925,000.00
construction !ean evidenced by the Amended Note.

6. Except fer the modifications stated herein, the Amended Note and Loan
Documents are not ofncrwise changed, modified or amended. Except as expressly
provided herein, the Amenrded Note and other Loan Documents and each other instrument
or agreement delivered by a:1y Obligor to or for the benefit of Lender in connection with
the loan shall remain in full forte and effect in accordance with their respective terms and
the execution and delivery of this'Madification Agreement shall not operate to waive any
rights or remedies that Lender may have with respect to the Amended Note and other Loan
Documents, to forgive or waive any viol atior. default or breach under the Amended Note or
any other Loan Document, or to obligate Lender in any manner to make any further
extensions of credit other than as exprasslyset.forth herein.

7. Contemporaneously with the executioii, of this Modification Agreement by
Lender, Obligors shall pay to Lender a non-refundabie modification fee in the amount of
$300.00, plus all of Lender's attorneys’ fees incurred ir cohnection with the negotiation
and documentation of the agreements contained in this %indification Agreement, all
recording fees and charges, title insurance charges and preniisins, appraisal fees, and all
other expenses, charges, costs and fees necessitated by or o:hérwise relating to this
Modification Agreement (the “Additional Fees”). If any of the Additicr.al Fees are not paid at
the time this Modification Agreement is executed by Lender, such Add(tiohal Fees shall be
paid by Obligors within five days after written demand therefor by Lender, 374 f not timely
paid, they shall bear interest from the date so incurred until paid at an annualrate equal to
the Default Rate (as defined in the Amended Note).

8. The Premises described in the Mortgage shall remain in all events subject to
the lien, charge or encumbrance of the Mortgage, or conveyance of title (if any) effected
thereby, and nothing herein contained, and nothing done pursuant hereto, shall affect or
be construed to effect the lien, charge or encumbrance of, or warranty of title in, or
conveyance effected by the Mortgage, or the priority thereof over liens, charges,
encumbrances or conveyances, or, except as expressly provided herein, to release or affect
the liability of any party or parties whomsoever may now or hereafter be liable under or on
account of the Amended Note and/or Mortgage, nor shall anything herein contained or

F/cIm/oxford/grabowski/2Zndmod/060203 3

AL b st ms < 5+




0319218000 Page: 4 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

done in pursuance thereof affect or be construed to affect any other security or instrument,
if any, held by Lender as security for or evidence of the aforesaid indehtedness.

9, This Modification Agreement shall extend to and be binding upon each of the
Obligors and their heirs, legatees, personal representatives, successors and assigns, and
shall inure to the benefit of Lender and its successors and assigns.

10.  Each Obligor hereby ratifies and confirms his or its respective obligations and
liabilities under the Amended Note and other Loan Documents, as hereby amended, and
the liens and security interest created thereby, and acknowledge that he or it have no
defenses, claims or set-offs against the enforcement by Lender of their respective
obligations_and liabilities under the Amended Note and other Loan Documents, as so
amended:

11. “This, Modification Agreement shall, in all respects, be governed by and
construed in accordance with the laws of the State of lllinois, including all matters of
construction, validity and performance.

12. This Modification Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the
parties with respect to the aforesaid Modification and shall not be amended or modified in
any way except by a document in writing executed by ali of the parties thereto.

13. This Modification Agreeracnt may be executed in counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original, and all of which together shall be one agreement.

14. This Modification Agreement(js’ axecuted by Oxford Bank & Trust, not
personally, but solely as Trustee as aforesaid, ir'the exercise of the power and authority
conferred upon and vested in said Trustee, and it ic expressly understood and agreed that
nothing in this Modification Agreement shall be constraed as creating any personal liability
on said Trustee.

15. Lender’s consent to this Modification Agreement shall be subject to Lender
(or Lender’s nominee) having received the following in a form anc sthstance acceptable to
Lender on or before June 30, 2003 (the “Modification Termination Date™:

(@) An endorsement to Chicago Title insurance Company Loan Puitcy No. 1409
007992285 (the “Title Policy”) which (i) amends the description of the Moitgage insured
under the Title Policy to include this Modification Agreement, (ii) amends the desc: iption of
the Assignment of Rents to include this Modification Agreement, (iii) extends the effective
date of the Title Policy to the date of the recording of this Modification Agreement, (iv)
includes no additional exceptions to title other than those that have been approved in
writing by Lender, (v) states that all real estate taxes and assessments applicable to the
Premises which are due and payable as of the date of such endorsement have been paid in
full and (vi) increases the amount of insurance to $1 ,925,000.00;

(b) Certified copy of land trust agreement showing Lender's Collateral
Assignment of Beneficial interest as lodged; and

F/clm/oxford/grabowski/2ndmod/ 060203 4

i AR A Pk A b e A i 1




0319218000 Page: 5 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

() Such other documents as Lender may reasonably require.

The Obligors’ failure to deliver the aforementioned documents and items to Lender on or
before the Modification Termination Date shall, at the option of Lender, result in this
Modification Agreement (including all agreements and waivers of Lender contained herein)
being null and void.

16.  TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, EACH OBLIGOR HEREBY
AGREES THAT ALL ACTIONS OR PROCEEDINGS ARISING IN CONNECTION WITH THIS
MODIFICATION AGREEMENT SHALL BE TRIED AND DETERMINED ONLY IN THE STATE AND
FEDERAL COURTS LOCATED IN THE COUNTY OF COOK, STATE OF ILLINOIS, OR, AT THE
SOLE OPTION OF LENDER IN ANY OTHER COURT IN WHICH LENDER SHALL INITIATE LEGAL
OR EQUITAB!LE PROCEEDINGS AND WHICH HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER THE
MATTER IN CONTROVERSY. TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, EACH OBLIGOR
HEREBY EXPR:=SSLY WAIVES ANY RIGHT IT MAY HAVE TO ASSERT THE DOCTRINE OF FORUM
NON CONVENIZNS OR TO OBJECT TO VENUE TO THE EXTENT ANY PROCEEDING IS BROUGHT
IN ACCORDANCE WITri. THIS PARAGRAPH.

TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, EACH OBLIGOR AND LENDER HEREBY
EXPRESSLY WAIVE ANY RIGH7 TO TRIAL BY JURY OF ANY ACTION, CAUSE OF ACTION,
CLAIM, DEMAND, OR PROCEEDING ARISING UNDER OR WITH RESPECT TO THIS
MODIFICATION AGREEMENT, Ok /1ol ANY WAY CONNECTED WITH, RELATED TO, OR
INCIDENTAL TO THE DEALINGS OF DBLIGORS AND LENDER WITH RESPECT TO THIS
MODIFICATION AGREEMENT, OR THE  'RANSACTION RELATED HERETO, IN EACH CASE
WHETHER NOW EXISTING OR HEREAFTER ' ARISING, AND WHETHER SOUNDING IN
CONTRACT, TORT, OR OTHERWISE. TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, EACH
OBLIGOR AND LENDER HEREBY AGREE THAT AN SUICH ACTION, CAUSE OF ACTION, CLAIM,
DEMAND OR PROCEEDING SHALL BE DECIDED BY A ZOURT TRIAL WITHOUT A JURY AND
THAT ANY OBLIGOR OR LENDER MAY FILE A COPY /38 THIS EXECUTED MODIFICATION
AGREEMENT WITH ANY COURT OR OTHER TRIBUNAL ‘AS 'WRITTEN EVIDENCE OF THE
CONSENT OF EACH OBLIGOR AND LENDER TO THE WAIVER G£4TS RICHT TO TRIAL BY JURY.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this instrument to be executed
as of the date first above written.

OXFORD BANK & TRUST, not pecsonally, but
solely as Trustee as aforesaid

By:_ 3’\2--'—( 2 70‘“_““‘(’4_;
2k %_0("‘-_’3(" TM%%

F/cim/oxford/grabowski/2ndmod/ 060203 5




0319218000 Page: 6 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

A.G. HOME BUILDERS, INC., an lllinois corporation

By:__ 7\ CV/? @é

d Its: 2 Q( (__h

Attest: M/M J/
Its: ;7 <Ly c%‘&/%,____

[SIGNATURES CONTINUED ON THE NEXT PAGE]

F/cIm/oxford/grabowski/2ndmod /060203 6




0319218000 Page: 7 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

I.G. CONSTRUCTION, INC., an lllinois corporation

WANDA GRABOWSKI, individually
OXFORD BANK & TRUST

By:__ )"

Its:_ (/( QC‘: ’{'t’b(mt_

F/clm/oxford/grabowski/2ndmod /060203 7




0319218000 Page: 8 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINQIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

l, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and far the sai County, in the State aforesaid,
DO CERTIFY _]. - Now o fi VJ;({}Z.‘_@M 7_ of OXFORD BANK & TRUST,
and _Themon_ Sdas o Yiee. o pidost of said Bank, personally known to
me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument as
such officers respectively, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that
they signed and delivered the said instrument as their own free and voluntary act and as
the free and voluntary,act of sa&fank, as Trustee, for the uses and purposes therein set

v

forth; and the saidTHomeas _ Secretary then and there acknowledged that as
custodianof the corporate seal of said Bank (s)he affixed the seal as his/her own free and
voluntary act’and as the free and voluntary act of said Bank, as Trustee, for the uses and
purposes therein. set forth.

Q o f |

Notary Public

4k
Given undei-my.hand and notarial seal this _ljday of _%\M\JL,/ZOOB.

HEGEEEG AT
3 "OFFICAL SEAL"

My Commission Expires:___%_ DIMITRA 73Q1HS

e o e oy i - e e ———

& Notary Public, St 2T linois

& My Commission Expires~ 1£:28/03

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do
hereby certify that Adc.ﬁn_@mm,n_ﬁ and Adorn Gratocus sic, e fes.
and ____ - , respectively, of A.G. HOME BUILDERS INC , an lllinois
corporation, who are personally known to me to be the same persons whosa names are
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me in person and acknowledged
that they signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as their own free anc voluntary
act and as the free and voluntary act of said corporation, for the uses and purposes therein
set forth,

Given under my hand and notarial seal this Bff,*day oU,QQ{’_ _______ , 2003.

“OFFICIAL 55407
Luran K. Kieta
Netary Public, Siate of [Bnois
My Comumission Expires Julv 13, 2003

—

Gotttanrarrizes.

Notary Public

smmmr,

F/clm/oxford/grabowski;’2ndmod/060203 8




0319218000 Page: 9 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

My Commission Expires:

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK )

l, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do
hereby certify that Adean Arebaaskd and Aden Grslartasir  the Pees .
and — -—-» respectively, of 1.G. CONSTRUCTION, INC., an Illinois
corporation, who are personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are
subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me in person and acknowledged
that they s'gied, sealed and delivered the said instrument as their own free and voluntary
act and as the"free and voluntary act of said corporation, for the uses and purposes therein
set forth.

Given under-my hand and notarial seal this ly'bday of e, , 2003,

WMM‘W . (‘ _W‘ *
‘ S FICTA L S 1 L @ Zﬁ_z Z'.ﬁ--. - ..CMZ ____________

, ?%nrrzx_nn !{ Rregg i Notary Public

Sotery e Sepm of {llineds 1

;Wi Commission Expires Juty 13, 3003 |

My CommissiomExpires ... |

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF COOK )

l, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said Counuy;ir‘the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ADAM GRABOWSKI, personally known to re to be the same person
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, personally aprearad before me this
day and of his own free will, subscribed his name to the foregoing instriiment for the uses
and purposes therein contained.

Given under my hand and notarial seal this j:}flfday OUL[\(”‘ L., 2003.
g' WIGALSEST 112/ 7 Rt 40

© Notary Pablir, Sz - ante ; Notary Public
My Commission Exgire: .0, 17 203y ©
My Commission Expires:

F/cim/oxford/grabowski/2ndmod 060203 9




0319218000 Page: 10 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINQIS )
) S§
COUNTY OF COOK )
|, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY THAT WANDA CGRABOWSKI, personaily known to me to be the same
person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, personally appeared before

me this day and of his own free will, subscribed his name to the foregoing instrument for
the uses and purposes therein contained.

Given under my hand and notarial seal this S_}lk‘day of&lu’\é , 2003,
/ NS Ytr g -22705:
Nitary o """\“?l t Notary Public

My Commissian >0 oo

My CommiSsion Expiras

STATE OF ILLINQIS )
) 55
COUNTY OF COOK )

l, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County in the State aforesaid, do
hereby certify that T howa > <4 0k 5 of OXFORD BANK & TRUST, personally
known to me to be27e same person whose name is su'scribed to the foregoing instrument
as such ), ¢e W24 4____, appeared befcr¢ me this day in person and

acknowledged that s/he signed and delivered the said instrurasnt as his/her own free and
voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act of said banl{

__g#z@;év___ﬂ/—aimém_

Notary Public

Civen under my hand and notarial seal this J_;)D_c'_!_{day of CZ}H/AL/ 2003.

SCEGLGHESy
SEAL"

UIMITRA TSONIS
; Notary Public, State of lilinois
; My Commission Expires

My Commission Expires:

F/clm/oxford,’grabowskf/2ndmod/060203 10




0319218000 Page: 11 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

ORDER NUMBER: 1405 007952285 Ap
STREETADDRESS: 2945 KEYSTONE ROAD

CITY: NORTHRROOK COUNTY: coox
TAX NUMBER: 04-17-202-005-0000

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:-

LOT 22 IN BLOCK 1 IN LEVEL VIEW ACRES IN SECTIONS 8 AND 17, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH,
RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, TN CCOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

LEGALD T /073

e L b by R e M UM e el oo s . T M s b it watets oer e e s ey e ap s



